to fluctuations in foreign currency risk. The below sensitivity is calculated after netting off the impact of foreign
currency forward contracts which largely mitigate the risk.

		  Company does not use derivative financial instruments for trading or speculative purposes.

i) The following table analyses foreign currency risk from non-derivative financial instruments as at each balance
sheet date:

 (` & FC in Lakhs)
Particulars Currency As at

March 31, 2022
As at

March 31, 2021
a) Trade Receivables (Against Export) USD  69.12  44.88

INR  5,239.45  3,299.05
EURO  4.01  4.77
INR  339.43  410.77
CAD  0.58  Nil
INR  35.36  Nil

b)  �Trade Payables (Against import - including capital import) USD  1.25  0.17
INR  94.38  12.50

Net Statement of Financial Exposure (a - b) USD  67.87  44.71
INR  5,145.07  3,286.55

EURO  4.01  4.77
INR  339.43  410.77
CAD  0.58  Nil
INR  35.36  Nil

Note - Figures in bracket denotes credit balance.

ii) Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit or loss due to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from non-derivative foreign
currency denominated financial instruments (mainly financial instruments denominated in USD; Euro and CAD
currencies). The same is summarized as below:

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars Year Ended March 31, 2022 Year Ended March 31, 2021

5% Increase 5% Decrease 5% Increase 5% Decrease
USD  257.25  (257.25)  164.33  (164.33)
EURO  16.97  (16.97)  20.54  (20.54)
CAD  1.77  (1.77)  Nil  Nil
Total …..  275.99  (275.99)  184.87  (184.87)

Notes to financial statement (Contd...)
for the year ended March 31, 2022

Financial Statem
ents

Statutary Reports
Corporate O

verview

161Annual Report 2021-22

	 b) 	 Interest Risk

		�  ‘Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates
related primarily to the Company’s short-term borrowings with floating interest rates.

		�  The exposure of the company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as
follows:

i) Exposure to interest rate risk
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

Fixed Rate Borrowings (Refer Note.23)  Nil  51.98